Lyimplicity

32’ ROTARY
SNOW THROWER

&3 '
E_ L S o

SIMPLICITY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC. o N s,



SPOUT CONTROL TUBE

SPOUT ASSEMBLY

fu b,
B s,
- ..__{;‘ ' I{ Y
. i ;'rl i
r"vlr.‘ ! L

- 17 o
[ ‘\‘

RCTOR BODY

LIFT ROD =
r"-.- - iy ﬁ
LIFT BRACKET ,T.1.LF :;
. A "
;.'
1
KITCH ASSEMBLY \ SKID SHOES
4 1
Figura 1.
PACKING ASSEMBLY

The 32" Raotary Snow Thrower is delivered
_ complete in one carton. The carton contains:

1 - Hitch Assembly

1 - Lift Rod Assembly

1 - Spout Contzal Rod

1 - Spout Tube and Cable Assembly
1 - Spout Control Rod Support Assembly
2 - Skid Shoes

1 - Spout Assembly

1 - Body and Rotor Aszsembly

1 - Bag of Hardware

1 - Winter Oas Cap

1 - Drive Belt

Should any shortages of the above items
occur, advise by stating packers number listed an
green packing slip, part number and description of
iterns missing,

1. Attach the hiteh assembly to rotor body
assembly with the (2) pins and spring clips
provided. See {1}, Figure 1.

A. Place rotar drive belt (1), Figure 2, in
position on the lowar groove of the engine pulley
{2),Fiqure 2, as shown. Figure 2 is an illustration of
the tractor underzide). Mote the position of the
belt in relation to the belt-guide fingers {5}, Figure
2. After passing arcund the engine pulley and
between the belt-guide fingers, give the belt a
suiteble “twist'” that it may fit properly to the
groove of the power take-off pulleys (4], Figqure 2,

2. Place the hitch assembly under the front
end of the tréctor. The hitch is suspended beneath
the tractor at pointz 2 and 3 as shown in Figure 1.



Figure 2.

4, Pull the rotor drive belt to bring all slack
forward on the left side of the tractor as shown at
1, Figure 3. Install the slack snd of the belt in
place around the rotor drive pulley.

5. Attach the skid shoes to the body
assernbly using the 3/87-16 x 3/4 carriage bolts,
3/8" plain washer, 3/8" lockwasher and 3/8”-1¢
full hex nuts a3 shown at {4}, Figure 1.

,' 6. Apply a light coating of oil to the neck of
the discharge spout. Install spout and exterigion as
ghown,

7. Attach the spout control rod support
bracket (3), Figure 1, with two 3/8™-16 x 1" long
hex capscrews and 3/8" lockwashers and 3/8"-16
hex nuts.

8. Imsert spout control tube into nylon
bearing on body assembly {See {3), Figure 1) and
secure in place with two 1/8" x 3/4" cotter pins.
Insert the spout contrel rod ih the spout control
tube and secure with the 5/32 x 1"’ cotter pin.

9. Position discharge spont directly forward.
Pogition control tube so the eable clamp faces the
side of the spout. Pravide 2-1/2 coils on top and
2-1/2 coils on the bottom. The end of the cable
closest to operator passes under the tube. The end
away from cperator passes over the top of tube,
See (7}, Figure 1. In order to insure tightness of
the spout cable, it is helpful to dant the contrel

& glightly inboard to the rod gquide support as
—.owtt in Figure 4. Position the free ends of the
cable around the spout and clamp securely with
the cup washer, 5/16" lockwasher and 5/16"-18
full hex nut. Move the spout contrel red and back
to the rod guide suppert and ssoure with the

clamp, liner and 5/16"-18 x 1-1/4" capscrew and
5/16™-18 lock nut. Tighten securely to permit
spout control rod to be turmned with slight pressure
applied.,

10, Connect one end of the lift red (B8],
Figure 1, to the Lift hracket on the rotor housing,
using a spring clip. The other end of the iftrod is
vonnected to the lift lever on the iractor and is

. speured with a spring clip.

11. A winter gas cap is provided for use
when throwing snow. The winter gas cap is
designed to prevent a vapor lock in the gas tank.

SPOUT CONTROL RQD

ROD GUIDE SUPPORT




GREASE
FITTING.

~L 5~
P.T.0. HANDLE

12"
ADJUSTMENT

TENSION
SFRING

ROD GUIDE ASSEMBLY -

%, |DLER PULLEY -

-

Figure

LUBRICATION

There I3 one grease fitting on the Snow
Thrower. See Figure 5. Lubricate with a general
purpose automotive type grease every 15 hours.of -
operation. Remove the chain guard and apply a
- coating of grease on chains every 15 hows ol
operation. Occasional application of light motor oi!

on all moving parts.

BELT ADJUSTMENT

1. The lower pulley (1}, Fiqurs 5, on the

5.

hitch assembly may be moved forward or
backward in the slotted hole for belt adjustment
purposes. Adjust this pulley so there is sufficient
belt stack for proper idling of the snow thrower.

2., After the proper slack for idling has-been

obtained, the P. T. O. spring must be checked and
adjusied to give the propsr belt tension during
operation, Engage the P. T. O. handie on the left
gide of the tractor, and check the spacing betwsen
the set collar and the rod guide assembly. Adiust
the collar as necessary to give approximately 1/27
spacing at this point. =~



OPERATION

1. Engagement of Snow Thrower is accom-

plished by pushing the P.T.0. handle forward. Pull
handle to operator for disengagement.

2. The skid shoes on each side of the rotor
housing are adjustable either up or down, to suit
the surface over which the snow thrower Is to be
operated. For a smooth surface, loosen the nuts
and set the shoes so that the lower edge of the
rotor housing rides on the surface, For use over an
uneven or rough surface, adinst the shoes for
maximum lift,

"When using the snow thr:-we;, set the
discharge spout so that the mmow will be thrown

the wind and never into the wind. Throwing snow

into the wind will ba a source of discomfort to the
operator, To alter the direction of discharge, rotate
the spout by means of the spout adjusting handle,

We distance that the snow may be thrown may be
«djusted by lossening the two wing nuts on the
discharge spout extension and raising or lowering
the extension to give the desired angle. After ad-
justing, push the extension snugly agzinst the spout
assembly to prevent snow from being blown back-
wards against the tractor and operator. Slotted
holes benesath the wing nuts will allow this to be
done before tightening the wing nuts to held the
gxtension in the desired position,

3. When operating through excessively heavy
drifts of snow, pull back on the lift lever and raise

- the snow thrower while taking the first pass

through the drift. Then back off and lower the

. snow thrower and go through again. After the first

path through the drift has been opened, it may be
convenient to use only a portion of the width of
the snow thrower on succeeding passes. Naturally,
gfficient plowing methods will vary from ons
snowfzll to another and from location to location
and the location and the operator must judge for
hirnself which methods produce the best results,

NOTE

When operating in extremely heavy
andfor wet snow, a path lass than a full
width sheuld be taken. In this type of sit-
uation the operator should epse the hlow-
er into the snow by using the clutch and
brake pedal and keeping the engine at tap
speed. This will afleviate the problem of
the auger becoming plegged up and hum-
ing the helt.

4. When transpocting the snow thrower from
one location to another, disengage the power
takeoff and pull the lift lever back to the latched
position and carry sow thrower in raised position,

5. When throwing snow it is recommended
the tractor be operated in first or second gear and
the throttle be at 3/4 to full depending on the
conditions.

STORAGE !

After completion of plawing operation, allow the
tractor engine to operats in & sheltered area.for
about 5 .minutes to dry itself and prevent the
formation of ice. When possible, store the mow
thrower in a cold area so that clinging snow will
not melt and re-freeze into ice.



SAFE SNOW REMOVAL iS NO ACCIDENT

Impraper use of snow removal eguipment on the part of the operator can result in injury,
To reduce this possibility, give complete and undivided attention to the job at hand,

1.

10.

11,

-%tem Yourself and Others B],f Fcﬂnﬁng These Safety. Tips.

Disengage power and stop motor before cleaning discharge, removing obstacles, making
adjustment, or when leaving operating positicn.

Mever direst discharge at bystanders nor allow anyone in front of machine - debris
may be hidden in the snow.

Keep nhi.:la;l_fél_'i and pets a safe distance away.

Do not allow children to operate machine nor allow adulté to operate it without proper
instructions. '

Adjust height to clear gravel or crushed rock surface,

Exercise caution to avoid slipping or falling, especially when operatipg in reverse.
Know the controls and how to stop quickly -- read the owner’s manual.

Handle gasoline with care -- it i highly flammable.

a. Use approved gasaline container.

b. Never add ﬁasoline to a running motor -- £l tank out of doors and wipe up spilled
gasoline.

¢. Replace gascline cap sseurely.
d Cpen dn;-:-rs if motor is run in garage -- exhaust gases are dangerous.

Disengage all clutches and shift into neutral before starting motor. Keep hands, feet
and clothing away from power driven parts.

Use a grounded three wire extension cord for all plug-in electric units.

Keep machine in good operating condition and keep safety devices in place.




SPOUT GROUP

™

Part

Ra o . e

Let. Ho. prio

A 106762 Spout Amembly

B TOR005 Carriage Bolt, 5/16™-18 x 3/4"
c 106750 Bpeust Extanson

b 719001 Yasher, Flain 3/8"

E 721601 Washer, Lock 3/8°

F 106229 Wing Hut

G 106785 | Cup Washer

H Ta0001 VWasher, Leck 516"

I 717001 | Hut, Hex. Full, 5/16"18

K 161133 LCable A=emhbly

L 106451 | Bearing

M 706015 Capscrew, Hex., 14420 x 573"
N 720005 | Washer, Lock, 14"

F F17005 Full Hexe, ¥ut, 15420

Q 170131 Tube Assembly, Spout Contral
& TLE067 Self-Tapping Serew, 174720 x 38"
T T22016 Catter Pin, 1/8' = 54"

) 152080 Guide, Rod

v 121175 Liner, Guide

Wi 705018 Capscrew, Hex,, 516718 2 1727
X 717511 | Nut, Hex., Full, Lock, 5/16'1
Y 10645% Red Guide Support

z 705005 Hex. Capsorew, 3/537"-16x 17 1g.
BA | 720002 Look Washer, 3/8'"

BE 717003 Hex. MNut, Full, 3/8"-16

BC 103031 Dacal

BD 106512 Decal




ROTOR, BODY & DRIVE GROUP

Part

-]
m
o

Fart

| N Description Let. | . Description

A 106888 Bodyr Assambly X 705005 Hex. Cap Screw, 38" 1x 1"
B 106853 | Body Scraper ¥ 106745 Side Plate

C 716071 Hex. Cap Sorew, 571618 » 578" AB | 106476 Support Asembly Clamp

D 717511 Full Lock Hex, Nut, 5/16™18 A 16771 Stud

E 715018 Hex. Cap Seravg, 1/4"-20 ¢ 578" AD | 718035 Hut, Flanga, Z/8'-16

F T20003% Liptke Washer, 1/4" AE | 717510 Full Lock Hex. Hut, 3/8' 16
L& 717005 Full Hax. Hut, 124720 AF | 705018 Hex Cap Sorew, 571618 x 1.1/2"
H 106747 Gkid - Al 10A854 Bearing Housfhg

J mE004 Carriage Bglt, 3/8"-16 » 374" AK 154258 HMeedle Bearing

K FL91 Flain Washer, 3787 AL | 727002 Grrease Fitting

L | 720002 | Lock Wather, /8" aM | 8061012 | Washer

M 717003 Full Hex, Mut, 3/8™164 AN 106851 Shaft Assembly

H 106847 Rotor Amembly AP 106058 Chain

P 106732 | Bearing Cartridga w/713509 Set Scrow A0 | 106759 | Chain Guard

(0] MEOT Hex. Cap Srrew, 5716718 = 574 Al 106485 FPull=y

R 720001 Lack Washer, 516 AV | 725003 Key, 516" Dia, x 374"

5 717001 Full Hax Mut, 51618 AW | Fo5012 Hex Cap Screw, 5/6"-18 2 578"
T 106653 Eoter Sprocket AX | 106774 Deflector

U 713503 Set Serew, 516718 x 516" BB 161069 Baaring Flange

v 150040 Hi-Pro Key BC 719006 Washer

W 106476 Support Assembly Clamp




HITCH GROUP

ACPLACE TSEI7E FUEL TANK
CAF WITH THIS CAP WHEN
LEING SNOW BLOWER,

(DLER PULLEY

ENGINE FULLEY

170262
FILM SHIELD
M
1671296
HEAT DEFLECTCR firder by Pare Humbur & Deccription
Part .
Description
Ho.

s AR UERCORCDIOMEDOWE ';’:E

106860 Push Arm Aszembly
106889 Support Arm Assembly

705005 Hex. Capserew, 378716 x 1 g,

T2DO02 Lok Washer, 378"

717510 Hex. Hut, Full Lodk, 3/8"-16

156306 | Pin
106788 | Sprnglip
101096 | Pulley

705010 | Hex, Capsersw, 5/8™16 x 1-3/4" Ig.

719001 | PlainWesher, 38"
154177 | Spacer
717003 | Hex Nut, Full, 3/8™16

. 108209 7" Belt
106812 Front Lift Red

157631 Adjustog Yokea .
FL7005 Hex, Hut, Full, 1/2"-20
154305 Yoka Fin

106798 Cap (Winter) Fuel Tank
161252 Emblam

161247 | Decal, Safery

163100 Serial Numhber Flate

* Npt Mugtrated




Shwld ﬁénm service be pecessary, the information below should be presented to the anthordzed

SIMPLICITY Daaler.

Eustnmar'sNama

Address 5

Mk, Fo _ Serial Ho.

Date Purchased
Purchased From

ﬂ&dﬂm -

Engine Model Ha. i Serial Mo. - Typa Mo,

To uibtain replacement parts from dealer, advisa quantity; part surber and description.

A S & B =
" FOR YOUR SAFETY

1. ALWAYS STOF ENGINE BEFORE
LEAVING MACHINE

2, ALWAYS STOP ENGINE BEFORE
SERVICING OR ADJUSTING
MACHINE OR EQUIPMENT

- 3. ALWAYS KEEP HANDS, FEET

AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM
FOWER-DRIVEM PARTS







@"yimplicﬂq
-

EQUIPMENT




